

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

UNDERTAKERS.

СНАР. 147

120

Chapter 147.

An Act Relating to the Relicensing and Registration of Undertakers. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19; P. L., 1927, c. 141, secs. 30, 31; relating to fees, licenses, etc., amended. Sections thirty and thirty-one of chapter one hundred and forty-one, of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-seven, amend-ing chapter nineteen of the revised statutes, are hereby amended by striking out both of said sections and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 30. Licenses expire annually; renewal; renewal fee. The fee for examination under section twenty-seven shall be five dollars, and all licenses and certificates of registration which have been, or may be issued to undertakers and embalmers by the board of examiners, shall expire on the thirty-first day of December, annually, provided that the licenses and certificates of registration hereafter issued, shall be valid and shall not expire until the last day of the following year. Any persons holding an embalmer's license or certificate of registration, issued under the provisions of this or any other law, may have the same renewed by making and filing with the secretary of said board of examiners an application therefor within thirty days preceding the expiration of his, or her, license or certificate of registration, upon blanks prescribed by said board, and upon the payment of a renewal fee of two dollars, provided, however, that any person neglecting or failing to have his, or her, license or certificate of registration, renewed as above, may have the same renewed by making application therefor within thirty days after the date of such expiration, and upon the payment of four dollars, revival and renewal fee.'

'Sec. 31. Money received to be used for work of board, expenses, etc.; permanent fund \$1000. The money thus received shall constitute a permanent fund for carrying on the work of the board and the compensation of its members, and for such expenses as may be necessarily incurred from time to time by said board on account of investigations which said board may be required to make by reason of this act; and for such educational purposes as said board may deem for the best interests and advantage to the embalmers and undertakers of the state of Maine; provided always, that none of the expenses designated hereunder shall reduce the fund hereby created under the sum of one thousand dollars.'

Approved March 26, 1929.